The Climate Action 100+ initiative exists to engage directly with

the world’s largest corporate greenhouse gas emitters to challenge them to take action

on climate change. More than 700 global investors are supporting engagement efforts

to improve governance, curb emissions and strengthen climate-related disclosures. The

companies targeted are 100 ‘systemically important emitters’, who account for two-

thirds of annual global industrial emissions, and more than 60 others who have the

potential to drive the clean energy transition.

Climate risk is one of the Local Authority Pension Funds Forum’s (LAPFF) key

themes. LAPFF’s objectives are for companies to align their business models with a 1.5

degrees scenario and to facilitate an orderly net-zero carbon transition, setting

meaningful targets and disclosing data.

Measuring Climate Risk

As part of the recently adopted Statement of Responsible Investment Principles, the

Fund has made the following commitments:

Commitment 1 - To measure carbon-equivalent emissions in equity portfolios.

Emissions for calendar years 2021 and 2022 across various Fund portfolios are set out

in the table below:

Manager 2021 2022 % Change

LGIM UK Equity 121.8 118.9   -2.4%

LGIM North America 127.9 140.9 +10.2%

LGIM Europe (ex UK) 113.5 112.2   -1.1%

LGIM Japan   87.6   89.9   +2.6%

LGIM Asia 192.8 193.6   +0.4%

68

FALKIRK COUNCIL PENSION FUND AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022/23

LGIM Emerging Markets 385.6 384.5   -0.3%

LGIM Reduced Carbon Pathway   215.5 183.3  -14.9%

LGIM Global Low Volatility 475.0 462.2   -2.7%

Pictet Global Environmental Equity 153.2 169.5 +10.6%

Newton Global Equity   32.0   55.4 +73.1%

Schroders UK Equity 185.5 112.6 -39.3%

Total Equities  181.5 178.7  -1.5%

Baillie Gifford Investment Grade Bonds   54.1   24.7 -54.3%

LGIM 6A Corporate Bonds   37.1   31.0 -16.4%

Total Equities and Bonds 179.7 171.0   -4.8%

MSCI ACWI  151.0 155.9  +3.2%

MSCI UK 99.8 104.6  +4.8%

Source: MSCI/Fund Managers

Reported emissions are the weighted average carbon intensity (WACI) of each portfolio

measured in tons of CO2 / $m sales. Data relates to Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions

and has been sourced from MSCI and the relevant managers.

The Fund’s equity WACI was down -1.5% year on year, while the global market’s WACI

increased +3.2%, reflecting the growth in carbon emissions in the real world as

economies recovered post pandemic.

The Fund’s aggregate equity and corporate bonds WACI was down -4.8% year on year.

This was driven by double-digit declines in the WACI of the underlying credit portfolios